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Dr. Melissa M. Galvin

Executive Director

Commission on Aging

Post Office Box 301851

Montgomery, Alabama  36130-1851

Dr. George L. Layton

Vice-Chairman and Administrator

Senior Citizens Hall of Fame Commission

Post Office Box 304649

Montgomery, Alabama 36130-4649

Aging, Commission on - Senior Citizens Hall of Fame - State Funds

The Senior Citizens Hall of Fame Commission may use public funds to pay for a reception and/or banquet where the banquet furthers the public purposes for which the Commission was established.

Dear Drs. Galvin and Layton:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your requests on behalf of the Alabama Commission on Aging and the Senior Citizens Hall of Fame Commission.  Since your questions are substan​tially the same, they will be answered together.

QUESTION


Whether funds appropriated to the Alabama Senior Citizens Hall of Fame Commission can be used to pay for a reception and/or purchase meals at the Senior Citizens Hall of Fame Commis​sion’s annual induction ceremony.

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


The Alabama Senior Citizens Hall of Fame Commission (“the Commission”) holds an annual reception and banquet to honor and recog​nize its newest inductees into the Hall of Fame.  In the past, this event has been paid for with funds appropriated to the Commission.  You have asked whether this is an appropriate and legal use of state monies.


This Office has considered similar questions on numerous occasions and has consistently concluded that:


[W]hen the stated objective of the work to be done at . . . a gathering would clearly benefit the public, and the meals are incidental to the meeting, it is appropriate for public funds to be used to finance such a meeting. . . . In order for the meals to be an incidental part of the meeting, the primary purpose of the gathering must be to have an official meeting at which business is conducted, not a social gathering at which food is provided.  The Board, as good stewards of the taxpayers’ money, must make, in good faith, a determination of whether the meal is incidental to the meeting, or the meeting is incidental to the meal.

Opinion to Honorable Ed Richardson, State Superintendent of Education, dated August 29, 1997, A. G. No. 97-00270 (emphasis added).  See also Opinion to Honorable George Allen Desmond, Chairman, Bibb County Commission, dated May 20, 1987, A. G. No. 87-00184; Opinion to Honor​able Roy Baker, Chairman, Talladega City Board of Recreation, dated June 28, 1982, A. G. No. 82-00423.


The Commission is established by section 41-9-740, et seq., of the Code of Alabama.  Section 41-9-740 provides that “[t]he purpose of such organization is to bestow honor and recognition upon a deserving citizen or citizens for their outstanding accomplishments, service and contribu​tions to the lives of older American citizens.”  ALA. CODE § 41-9-740 (1991).  The Legislature has not restricted the manner by which the Com​mission may choose to fulfill its directive to honor and recognize citizens.  The Commission has chosen to do so through an induction process into the Senior Citizens Hall of Fame.  This practice of bestowing honor through the process of induction into a hall of fame is a common practice and is often the highest form of recognition in a given field.  Unlike a dinner meeting of a county commission or school board, the Commission’s reception and banquet are merely incidental to its business of inducting its honorees and recognizing their accomplishments.

CONCLUSION


The annual induction reception and banquet that is held to honor and recognize the new inductees into the Senior Citizens Hall of Fame fulfills the Commission’s sole legislatively directed purpose.  Since the reception and banquet are for a public purpose, the Commission may expend public funds to pay for them.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Troy R. King of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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